
North Metro Telecommunications Commission
Budget Line Item Supporting Information

Personnel

· All salaries are budgeted at the 2009 level, except for 1 employee receiving a step increase.  However, money was budgeted in the Contingency Expenses line item, under Administrative Expenses, in the event the Cities should include raises for employees in their 2012 budgets.  The amount budgeted ($14,000) would cover up to a 2% salary increase and associated taxes and PERA expenses.  
· The part-time production assistant positions earn up to $420 per month (up to 42 hours per month at $10 per hour) and are not eligible for health benefits or PERA.  Payroll taxes apply.   There is no increase in the number of part-time hours budgeted or the salary levels of part-timers for 2012.
Benefits

· The NMTC employee benefits package is determined by averaging the benefits packages offered by the Member Cities to their employees.  This line item has been budgeted slightly higher than in 2011, to reflect an increased average of the Cities benefits packages.  The total benefits line item increased by $2,178.    
· The NMTC’s contribution to PERA is not expected to increase in 2012.
Administrative Expenses
· Overall, budgeted administrative expenses were decreased by $2,000 as compared to the 2011 budget.  The conference and consultants line items were lowered and the personnel recruitment line-item was eliminated.  We use on-line recruitment tools when hiring, and those tools are free.  The contingency expenses line-item was included under administrative expenses, but covers any possible personnel related increases in 2012.  I wasn't sure where to place this line-item and it could be moved to the personnel sections if appropriate.  There is not an expectation that there will be a need for increased legal expenses in 2012.  

· Tuition and training expenses comply with the revised employee handbook designating $500 per employee per year for training purposes and to cover the expenses for IT staff’s Microsoft and SCALA certification classes.    

· Government/Legislative affairs money is to support efforts to protect local franchising and community television funding. There are rumblings regarding statewide franchising in Minnesota, especially with the CenturyLink acquisition of Qwest, and the CAP Act will need support.   

Production Expenses

· Advertising/Marketing line item includes billboards, flyers, posters, cable spots, t-shirts, and other marketing incentives.  

· The annual volunteer award ceremony, video production supplies, intern stipends, blank DVDs and videotape, production vehicle costs, and video equipment parts and maintenance are included under production costs.

· Production expenses have been budgeted $5,000 higher than in 2011.  One thousand was added to the volunteer recognition ceremony, to reflect 2011 actual costs, and $4,000 was added to the intern line item.  Interns are paid a $500 stipend after completing 100 hours of work.  The additional $4,000 will provide for eight interns and 800 hours of work.  This will provide for much needed assistance, across all departments, for very little financial investment. 
Office Expenses

· Building maintenance includes the furnace/AC maintenance contract, lawn care, snow removal, carpet and window cleaning, fire inspection, and probable landscaping and building mechanical services.

· Building utilities include sewer, water, gas, and electric.  

· Insurance includes all property, liability, crime, volunteer, vehicle, and monument sign coverage. 
· Office supply line item includes all office supplies, and maintenance contracts on printers and copiers.  

· Telephone/Internet/Web Hosting costs reflect website maintenance contract, telephone costs, the annual phone software upgrade, and costs associated with video streaming and video on demand services.  This line item was decreased for 2012 to reflect the reduction of T1 rental costs charged by our telephone/internet service provider.  
· Postage and subscriptions covers the cost of mailing dubs, equipment for contract maintenance, magazines, newspapers, and other postage for the NMTC.

· Property tax is for the recycling assessment.

· The Commission currently utilizes the Senior Community Service Employment program for our cleaning service.  As such, we do not pay for cleaning services.  As the program could go away at any time, however, money must still be budgeted to cover those services.  

· Overall, office expenses have been reduced by $2,000.

Capital Expenditures

· The capital budget has been held to a bare minimum.  The recommended equipment purchases would replace faulty equipment and increase current capacity to meet demands, without increasing staff numbers.  First, faulty equipment that must be replaced includes tripods and audio break-out equipment for the production truck, a teleprompter screen for Studio A, and microphones, headsets, lights, and monitoring equipment for the head-end.  Equipment that will improve output and efficiency include the edit systems for use by the public and cameras for the portable studio. The edit system for the public will increase the time available for use by the public by a third.  This is important as demand for edit time has increased nearly 300% in the last two years.  We can't increase hours of availability without additional staff.  Upgrading the editing systems is a much cheaper alternative.   The cameras currently used in the remote studio configuration are not the best choice.  They are adequate, but don't have the best lenses for distance shooting, such as events on stage.  The new cameras are HD capable, resulting in a technically improved product, and they have more powerful zoom lenses.  The cameras also record to video cards, which will save TJ significant hours when it comes to rendering the video to his computer for editing.  The old cameras will be repurposed.  Two will be added to the public access pool, and one will be utilized by staff for interviews and b-roll shots for Sports Den.  
· Office equipment includes routine computer and software upgrades for office computers.  It also includes a new copier/printer.  We are experiencing frequent problems with the current printer, and it is expensive.  The printer we have priced out is faster, has better color, scans are free, and the annual maintenance contract will save us $2,000 a year (based on current usage models.)  We will also need to replace the monitors in the front lobby.  One has already ceased to function and a second turns itself off intermittently.  
· The building bond payment is included under capital expenditures, and represents $179,000 of the capital budget. 
Summary

· Operating expenses have been budgeted at $20,328 higher than in 2011.  Of that, $14,000 is in the contingency line-item to cover possible increased personnel costs, $2,178 in benefits increases, one employee's final step increase and associated taxes and PERA at $3,160, and general operating costs of $1,000. 
· The capital equipment budget is the same as last year.  
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